

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

CHARLES MURPHY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT SMITH AND GREGORY FULK,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
DANIEL B. LEVIN
MARK R. YOHALEM
Munger, Tolles & Olson LLP
350 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90071

FABIAN J. ROSATI
757 N. Orleans #1808
Chicago, IL 60654

STUART BANNER
Counsel of Record
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-8506
banner@law.ucla.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

OPINIONS BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTE INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 8

Under 42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2), the district court has discretion to apply less than 25 percent of the judgment to attorney’s fees. 8

A. The text of the statute makes clear that the district court has discretion to apply any portion of the judgment up to 25 percent. 9

B. The statute’s context confirms that district courts have this discretion. 16

C. Discretion regarding the apportionment of attorney’s fees best serves the purpose of the PLRA..... 19

CONCLUSION 25

APPENDIX: 42 U.S.C. § 1997e 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amgen Inc. v. Sandoz Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 908 (2017) (Mem.)	10
<i>Blake v. Maynard</i> , 2013 WL 3659421 (D. Md. 2013)	22
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	16
<i>Boesing v. Spiess</i> , 540 F.3d 886 (8th Cir. 2008)	6, 12
<i>Boyle v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 938 (2009)	19
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015)	11
<i>Cornell v. Gubbles</i> , 2010 WL 3937597 (C.D. Ill. 2010)	14
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010)	10
<i>Dykes v. Mitchell</i> , 2009 WL 3242006 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	22
<i>Farella v. Hockaday</i> , 304 F. Supp. 2d 1076 (C.D. Ill. 2004)	14, 22
<i>Fox v. Vice</i> , 563 U.S. 826 (2011)	16
<i>Gevas v. Harrington</i> , 2014 WL 4627616 (S.D. Ill. 2014)	14
<i>Gisbrecht v. Barnhart</i> , 535 U.S. 789 (2002) ..	7, 13, 14
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Copp Paving Co., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 186 (1974)	16
<i>Hall v. Terrell</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 1229 (D. Colo. 2009)	22
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010)	16
<i>Harris v. Hobbs</i> , 2013 WL 6388626 (N.D. Fla. 2013)	23
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	17

<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	16
<i>Hernandez v. Goord</i> , 2014 WL 4058662 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	22
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 339 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2003) (en banc)	6, 12, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Daley</i> , 2003 WL 23274532 (W.D. Wisc. 2003)	14
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	11, 19
<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> , 563 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2009)	23, 24
<i>Kemp v. Webster</i> , 2013 WL 6068344 (D. Colo. 2013)	12
<i>King v. Zamiara</i> , 788 F.3d 207 (6th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016)	16
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1166 (2013)	16
<i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	18
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988)	15
<i>Parker v. Conway</i> , 581 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2009)	6, 12
<i>Percelle v. Pearson</i> , 2017 WL 2688073 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	22
<i>Perdue v. Kenny A.</i> , 559 U.S. 542 (2010)	21
<i>Perry v. Roy</i> , 2016 WL 1948823 (D. Mass. 2016)	23
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	19
<i>Puerto Rico v. California Tax-Free Trust</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016)	11
<i>Rodriguez v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 1012 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	22

<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016)	9
<i>Shepherd v. Goord</i> , 662 F.3d 603 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3664(d)(5)	10
22 U.S.C. § 1623(f)	21
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)	13
28 U.S.C. § 2678	21
38 U.S.C. § 1984(g)	18
38 U.S.C. § 5904(d)(1)	21
42 U.S.C. § 406(b)	13
42 U.S.C. § 406(b)(1)(A)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 1988	13, 17, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1988(b)	1, 17
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	1
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(A)	17, 21
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(B)(i)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(1)(B)(ii)	17
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(2)	passim
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(3)	18
42 U.S.C. § 1997e(d)(4)	21
48 U.S.C. § 1424c(f)	21
50 U.S.C. § 4317	21

LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL

Omnibus Consolidated Rescissions and Appropriations Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-134, § 504(a)(15), 110 Stat. 1321, 1321- 55 (1996)	20
--	----

Prison Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-134, tit. 8, §§ 801-810, 110 Stat. 1321, 1321-66 to 1321-77 (1996)	passim
H.R. 12, 106th Cong. (1999)	15
H.R. 3718, 105th Cong. (1998)	15
H.R. 4109, 110th Cong. (2007)	15
H.R. 4335, 111th Cong. (2009)	15
S. 248, 106th Cong. (1999)	15
S. 2163, 105th Cong. (1998)	15
141 Cong. Rec. 20,992 (1995)	19
141 Cong. Rec. 35,797 (1995)	19
141 Cong. Rec. 38,276 (1995)	19
<i>Prison Abuse Remedies Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 4109 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2008)</i>	15
<i>Private Prison Information Act of 2007, and Review of the Prison Litigation Reform Act: A Decade of Reform or An Increase in Prison and Abuses?: Hearing on H.R. 1889 Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. (2007)</i>	15
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Margo Schlanger, <i>Inmate Litigation</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555 (2003)	3, 20
Margo Schlanger, <i>Trends in Prisoner Litigation, as the PLRA Enters Adulthood</i> , 5 U.C. Irvine L. Rev. 153 (2015)	3
